## RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_-16

A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE ACCEPTANCE OF A GRANT FROM THE COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR THE PIKES PEAK GREENWAY TRAIL I-25 NORTH PROJECT

WHEREAS, the City of Colorado Springs supports improvements along the Pikes Peak Greenway Trail from the I-25 underpass to Cottonwood Creek; and

WHEREAS, the City of Colorado Springs Parks, Recreation and Cultural Services Department received a Transportation Enhancement grant from the Colorado Department of Transportation in the amount of \$411,124 to fund improvements along the Pikes Peak Greenway Trail from the I-25 underpass to Cottonwood Creek subject to the execution of a grant agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS THAT:

Section 1. The Colorado Springs City Council hereby supports acceptance of the Transportation Enhancement grant from the Colorado Department of Transportation for the Pikes Peak Greenway Trail project.

Section 2. The Colorado Springs City Council authorized the expenditure of \$102,781 in funds in budget year 2011 to comply with grant match requirements and to meet the terms and obligations of the grant agreement and application.

Section 3. This resolution is to be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

DATED at Colorado Springs, Colorado, this	day of	, 2016
ATTEST:	Council President	
City Clerk		